

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 3-21214

In the Matter of

JOSHUA ABRAHAMS, CPA,

Respondent.

DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

December 16, 2022

Stephen T. Kam
Gary Y. Leung
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission
Division of Enforcement
444 S Flower St
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Counsel for Division of Enforcement

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Background.....	1
Argument	2
I. The Fifth Circuit’s decision in <i>Jarkesy</i> contravenes Supreme Court precedent and is inapplicable to these proceedings.....	2
A. The Seventh Amendment	3
1. <i>Jarkesy</i> ’s Seventh Amendment holding is incorrect.	3
2. <i>Jarkesy</i> ’s Seventh Amendment holding does not apply to the right to appear before the Commission.....	5
B. Nondelegation	9
1. <i>Jarkesy</i> ’s nondelegation analysis is incorrect.	9
2. <i>Jarkesy</i> ’s nondelegation analysis is inapposite here.	9
II. These proceedings comport with constitutional principles of due process.....	12
III. A stay of these proceedings pending the Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Cochran</i> is unnecessary.	14
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Altman v. SEC</i> 666 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	1, 10, 12
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Rev. Comm'n</i> 430 U.S. 442 (1977).....	4, 5, 8
<i>Bennett v. SEC</i> 844 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	10
<i>Chaudhry v. Gonzales</i> 142 F. App'x 770, (4th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> 415 U.S. 189 (1974).....	6, 8
<i>Dawson v. Contractors Transp. Corp.</i> 467 F.2d 727 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	9
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	5, 7
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	10, 13
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	11
<i>Helvering v. Mitchell</i> 303 U.S. 391 (1938).....	4
<i>Hill v. Nat'l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> 886 F.2d 1275 (10th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>In re Carl E. Dilley</i> 2022 WL 9194055	17
<i>In re George R. Jarkesy, Jr.</i> WL 5291417, (Sept. 4, 2020).....	3
<i>In re Gregory Lemelson</i> 2022 WL 3500129	17

<i>In the Matter of Walston & Co.</i> 5 S.E.C. 112 (1939).....	13
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)	3, 11, 12
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> 364 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Kincaid v. Gov’t of D.C.</i> 854 F.3d 721 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> 571 U.S. 429 (2014).....	12
<i>Marrie v. SEC</i> 374 F.3d 1196, (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	2, 8, 9
<i>Marshall v. Cuomo</i> 192 F.3d 473 (4th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	15
<i>Matter of Jacobs</i> 44 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 1994)	10
<i>McClelland v. Andrus</i> 606 F.2d 1278 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	16
<i>Mister Disc. Stockbrokers, Inc. v. SEC</i> 768 F.2d 875 (7th Cir. 1985)	16
<i>Oil States Energy Services, LLC v. Greene’s Energy Group, LLC</i> 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018).....	4
<i>Rapoport v. SEC</i> 682 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Rein v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> 162 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Ross v. Bernhard</i> 396 U.S. 531 (1970).....	6
<i>Touche Ross v. SEC</i> 609 F.2d 570, (2d Cir. 1979).....	2, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> 442 U.S. 114 (1979).....	11

<i>United States v. Melvin</i> 918 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	10
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	15
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Wright v. SEC</i> 112 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1940).....	13
<u>Statutes</u>	
15 U.S.C. 78aa(a).....	11
15 U.S.C. 78d-3	1
15 U.S.C. 78d-3(a).....	10, 11
15 U.S.C. 78d-3(a)(1)–(2).....	7
15 U.S.C. 78y(a)(1).....	3
15 U.S.C. 78y(a)(4).....	14
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Dan B. Dobbs, Paul T. Hayden & Ellen M. Bublick The Law of Torts § 125 (2d ed. updated through July 2022)	8
<i>Implementation of Standards of Professional Conduct for Attorneys</i> 67 Fed. Reg. 71670, 71671 n.13 (Dec. 2, 2002).....	2
<u>Rules</u>	
17 C.F.R. 201.100(a).....	14
17 C.F.R. 201.102(e)(1)(ii).....	1
17 C.F.R. 201.102(f).....	7
17 C.F.R. 201.161(b)(1).....	18
17 C.F.R. 201.232(a).....	16
17 C.F.R. 201.321	16
17 C.F.R. 201.452.....	16
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	4
